	Will of Noah Augsburger	
Name in Record	Reason for Being in Record	Date of Record
Noah Augsburger	Of Geneva; makes his last will & testament	Sept. 3, 1957
Jennie Augsburger	Wife; inherits household goods & appliances	
Jennie Augsburger	Wife; inherits a life estate in real estate or 1000.00, her choice	
Palmer M. Augsburger	Son; inherits real estate	
Harry G. Augsburger	Son; inherits real estate	
Chester E. Augsburger	Son; inherits real estate	
Palmer M. Augsburger	Son; appointed executor of will of Noah Augsburger	
Mary Catherine Spangler	Of Decatur; witnessed Noah Augsburger making his last will	
G. Remy Bierly	Of Decatur; witnessed Noah Augsburger making his last will	
Noah Augsburger	Died	Jan. 12, 1961
Palmer M. Augsburger	Oath of death	Jan. 19, 1961
Robert G. Smith	Notary Public	
Mary Catherine Spangler	Subscribing witness; oath of validity of will	Jan. 19, 1961
Robert G. Smith	Notary Public	
Richard D. Lewton	Clerk; will has been admitted to probate	Jan. 19, 1961

#5619

LAST WILL AND PROTAMEN

of

NOAH AUGSBURGER

 Noah Algeburger, residing at Geneva, Adams County, Indians, make and declare this to be my Leat Will and Testament hereby enumerating and publishing the following Articles Testamentary;

ARTICLE I

I hereby revoke all wills and codicils thereto, heretofore executed by me.

ARTICLE II

It is my will that all my just dobts be paid by my Executor, hereinafter named, from any funds available, but using personal assets, if possible, for that purpose,

ARTICLE III

I direct my Executor to pay the cost of my last illness, funeral expenses, and the cost of the administration of my estate,

RTICLE IV

I give and bequeath to my wife, Jennie Augsburger, all of the household goods and appliances in the home where we now reside.

ARTICLE V

I will, give and devise a life estate in real estate described as follows:

Inlot Number Two Hundred Sixty-eight (268) in the Town of Geneva, Indians, as designated on Studabaker's Recorded Plat of his Addition to said town, except therefrom 4 feet of even width off of the east side of said Inlot Number Two Hundred Sixty-eight (268),

to my wife, Jennie Augsburger.

ARTICLE VI

Should my wife, Jennie Augsburger, desire not to avail herself of the life estate as granted in the preceding Article V, then in lieu thereof, I will, give and bequeath to her the sum of \$1.000.00.

s/ NOAH AUGSBURGER Noah Augsburger, Testator

ARTICLE VII

I will, give and devise the fee simple title to real estate above described to my children, towit: Palmer M. Augsburger, Harry G. Augsburger and Chester E. Augsburger, share and share alike.

ARTICLE VIII

All the rest and residue of my estate I will, give, bequesth and devise to my children aforesaid, share and share slike.

ARTICLE IX.

I nominate, constitute and appoint my son, Palmer M. Augsburger, Executor of this my
Last Will and Testament.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto subscribe my name to this, my Last Will and Testament, consisting of two pages, including this page, affixing my signature to each of said pages for better identification this 3rd day of September, 1957.

The foregoing instrument being the Last Will and featment of Noah Augsburger, consisging of two pages including this page, was signed and scaled by the said Noah Augsburger. In our presence, and by his duly published and declared as and for his Last Will And Testament, and thereupon at his request, and in his presence, and in the presence of each other, we hereunto subscribe our names as attesting witnesses thereto, at Decatur, Indiana, this Jed day of September, 1957.

m/ MARY CATHERINE SPANGLER
m/ G. REMY BIERLY

WITNESSES

R. 2 Decatur, Indiana
Decatur, Indiana

A DDRESSES

AFFIDAVIT OF DEATH and PROOF OF WILL AND CERTIFICATE OF PROBATE (By Subscribing Witness)

Estate No. 5619

STATE OF INDIANA,

IN THE ADAMS CIRCUIT COURT

RE ESTATE OF NOAH AUGSBURGER Deceased

Docket Page

AFFIDAVIT OF DEATH

Palmer M. Augsburger, being duly sworn, on oath says that Noah Augsburger died on or about the 12th day of January, 1961 and at the time of such death was a resident of such county and state.

s/ PALMER M. AUGSBURGER

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 19th day of January, 1961.

(SEAL)

s/ ROBERT G. SMITH

Robert G. Smith, Notary Public

My Commission expires:

June 3, 1962

PROOF OF WILL (By Subsribing Witness)

Mary Catherine Spangler, being duly sworn by the undersigned NOtary Public of Adams County, Indiana, on oath says:

- Affiant is one of the subscribing witnesses to the foregoing written instrument dated September 3, 1957, purporting to be the LAST WILL AND TESTAMENT OF Noah Augsburger (hereinafter called the "decedent").
- Such instrument was on the date thereof duly executed, published and declared by such decedent to be the Last Will and Testament of such decedent.
- At such time, such decedent was the full age of twenty-one years, of sound and disposing mind and memory, under no coercion, compulsion or restrait, and competent to devise his property.
- 4. Such decedent signified that such instrument was his Last Will and Testament, and duly executed same, in the presence of the subscribing witnesses thereto, namely, the affiant and G. Remy Bierly
- 5. In the presence of such decedent and in the presence of each other, each of subscribing witnesses attested and signed the same as witnesses thereto.

Bunacytied and evern to before me, in witness of union, I becomes effect the each of such Court, and subscribe my name at Decator, Indiana, this lots day of January, 1961.

(DEAL)

(DEAL)

My commission expires:

STATE OF INDIANA, COUNTY OF ADAMS 551

ORRTIFICATE OF PROBATE

I, Olerk of the directs Dourt of Adams County, Indians, do nevely exectly thest (1) the foregoing Will and Testament of Nosh Augeburger, decaseed, has been duly admitted to promets before 1 (2) who amen was proved by the exemination under each of Mary Catherine Spengler, one of the subscribing witnesses therator (3) such will has been recorded in Will Record N page 233 in the Will Record of such County; and (6) a full and complete record of such will and of the proof and exemination of the witness by whom the same was proved and of the Order of Fronte relating therato has been sade and is now of record in the records of the Clerk of such county perbaining to such Court.

In TESTIMORY WHERKOY, I have hereunts affixed the seal of such Court, and subscribed my name at Decatur, Indiana, this 19 day of January, 1961.

(SHAL)

e/ RICHADD D, LEWTON, Clerk